

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 453 OF 2016

M/S AMINEX MERCHANTS PVT. LTD. .. Petitioner(s)

Versus

CENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD. AND ORS. .. Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1042 OF 2013

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned counsel, has entered appearance on behalf of the respondents. She has no objection to the prayer made in the instant petitions for transfer of W.P. © No. 6416 of 2011 (M/s. Aminex Merchants Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Central Coalfields Ltd. & Ors.) pending before the Jharkhand High Court at Ranchi and W.P. No. 979 of 2012 (The Small Scale Bee-Hive Hard Coke Producers' Association & Others vs. Coal India Limited & Others), pending before the High Court at Calcutta to this Court, so as the same be tagged and heard with SLP(C) No. 21888 of 2012 (Coal India Ltd. And Ors. vs. M/s. Rahul Industries and Ors.).

In view of the above, the instant petitions are

allowed and W.P. © No. 6416 of 2011 (M/s. Aminex Merchants Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Central Coalfields Ltd. & Ors.) pending before the Jharkhand High Court at Ranchi and W.P. No. 979 of 2012 (The Small Scale Bee-Hive Hard Coke Producers' Association & Others vs. Coal India Limited & Others), pending before the High Court at Calcutta, are directed to be transferred to this Court and be listed for hearing along with SLP(C) No. 21888 of 2012 (Coal India Ltd. And Ors. vs. M/s. Rahul Industries and Ors.).

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.
[C. NAGAPPAN]

NEW DELHI,
MARCH 14, 2016.

ITEM NO.43,54 & 14

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI, XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 21888/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
04/04/2012 in APO No. 44/2007 passed by the High Court Of
Calcutta)

COAL INDIA LTD. AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S RAHUL INDUSTRIES AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. For modification of Court's order dated 9.8.2012
and interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 1042/2013
(With Office Report)

T.C.(C) No. 9 of 2016

T.C.(C) No. 10 of 2016

T.C.(C) No. 11 of 2016

T.P.(C) No. 453 of 2016
(With office report)

Date : 14/03/2016 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jagdeep Dhankar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.
Ms. Rishika Singh, Adv.
for M/s. Meharia & Company, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.
Dr. Anand Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Mr. Abraham C. Mathews, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Bharuka, Adv.
Ms. Rita Jha, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

T.P. (C) Nos. 453/2016 and 1042/2013

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms
of the signed order.

List all these matters on a
non-miscellaneous day.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Renuka Sadana]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]